CEEE

Court of Conciliation and Arbitration

Appointed Members and Alternate Members of the Court
Current List - June 2025

Date of Expiry Date
Appointment

ALBANIA
Conciliators
« Armand SKAPI 05/2025 05/2031

Secretary General of the Ministry for Europe and Foreign Affairs

Ministry for Europe and Foreign Affairs of Albania
e Shpresa PEZA

Director of International Law, Law of the Sea, and Treaties

Ministry for Europe and Foreign Affairs of Albania 05/2025 05/2031
Arbitrator
e Ejona HOXHA

Head of the Multilateral Agreements Unit 05/2025 05/2031

Ministry for Europe and Foreign Affairs of Albania

Alternate arbitrator

e Marsida KURTI 05/2025 05/2031
Head of the Bilateral Agreements Unit
Ministry for Europe and Foreign Affairs of Albania

ARMENIA

Mandates expired

AUSTRIA

Conciliators

o Peter LAUNSKY-TIEFFENTHAL 05/2020 05/2026
Ambassador, Secretary-General for Foreign Affairs,
Federal Ministry for European and International Affairs of Austria

e Gerhard HAFNER 05/2020 05/2026
Professor ret. of International Law, University of Vienna

Arbitrator

¢ Hans WINKLER 05/2020 05/2026

Former Ambassador, former Director of the Diplomatic
Academy of Vienna

Alternate arbitrator
¢ Ursula KRIEBAUM 05/2020 05/2026
Professor, University of Vienna
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BELARUS

Conciliators
e Vladimir SENKO
Former Minister of Foreign Affairs

Former Chairman of the Committee for Foreign Relations and
National Security of the Council of the Republic of Belarus

o Sergei MARTYNOV

Former Minister of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Belarus

Arbitrator
e Petr MIKLASHEVICH

Chairman of the Constitutional Court of the Republic of Belarus

Alternate Arbitrator
e Andrei ZABARA

Deputy Chairman of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Belarus

BOSNIA-HERZEGOVINA

Mandates expired

CROATIA

Mandates expired

CYPRUS

Conciliators
¢ Antonis R. LIATSOS
Justice of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Cyprus

e Andreas JACOVIDES
Former Ambassador
International lawyer and consultant

Arbitrator

e Yiasemis N. YIASEMI
Justice of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Cyprus

Alternate Arbitrator
o Tefkros Th. ECONOMOU
Justice of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Cyprus

DENMARK

Conciliators

e Jonas BERING LIISBERG
State Secretary for Foreign Policy
Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Denmark

o Peter TAKSGE-JENSEN
Ambassador, Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Denmark

09/2020

09/2020

09/2020

09/2020

07/2019

07/2019

07/2019

07/2019

05/2019

05/2019

09/2026

09/2026

09/2026

09/2026

07/2025

07/2025

07/2025

07/2025

05/2025

05/2025
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(Denmark continued)

Arbitrator

o Michael BRAAD
Under-Secretary for Legal Affairs,
Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Denmark

Alternate Arbitrator
e Tobias ELLING REHFELD
Ambassador, Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Denmark

FINLAND

Conciliators
e Kimmo KILJUNEN
Member of the Finnish Parliament

« Sia Spiliopoulou AKERMARK
Associate Professor of International Law
Director, The Aland Islands Peace Institute

Arbitrator
o Erkki KOURULA
Vice-President of the Court
Former Judge at the International Criminal Court

Alternate Arbitrator

e Jan KLABBERS
Professor of International Law
University of Helsinki

FRANCE

Conciliators

e Pierre BOUSSAROQUE
State Councillor
Deputy Legal Advisor, Ministry for Europe and
Foreign Affairs of France

¢ Emmanuel DECAUX
President of the Court
Professor Emeritus, Université Paris Il, Panthéon-Assas
President of the René Cassin Foundation,
International Institute of Human Rights

Arbitrator
e Yves DAUDET
Professor Emeritus, Sorbonne Law School,
Université Paris |, Panthéon-Sorbonne
President of The Hague Academy of International Law

Alternate Arbitrator

e Hervé ASCENSIO
Professor of Public International Law, Sorbonne Law School,
Université de Paris |, Panthéon-Sorbonne

05/2019

05/2019

05/2019

05/2019

05/2019

05/2019

08/2019

08/2019

08/2019

08/2019

05/2025

05/2025

05/2025

05/2025

05/2025

05/2025

08/2025

08/2025

08/2025

08/2025
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GERMANY

Conciliators
e Christian TOMUSCHAT
Professor emeritus
Faculty of Law, Humboldt University Berlin

Former President of the Court (October 2013 to October 2019)

Member of the Bureau of the Court

e Doris KONIG
Justice of the Federal Constitutional Court

Arbitrator
o Silja VONEKY

Professor of Public International Law, Comparative Law and
Ethics of Law, (Co-)Director of the Institute for Public Law

University of Freiburg
Alternate Member of the Bureau of the Court

Alternate Arbitrator

e Christian WALTER
Chair of Public International Law and Public Law
Ludwig-Maximilians-Universitat Minchen

GREECE

Arbitrator

e Zinovia-Chaido (Jenny) STAVRIDI
Honorary Legal Adviser
Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Greece

Alternate Arbitrator

¢ Miltiadis SARIGIANNIDIS
Associate Professor of Public International Law,
Aristotle University of Thessaloniki

HUNGARY

Conciliators

e Vanda LAMM
Professor, Institute of Legal Studies,
Hungarian Academy of Sciences

e Pal SONNEVEND
Vice-Dean, Professor,
Faculty of Law, ELTE University of Budapest

Arbitrator

e Janos BRUHACS
Professor Emeritus, Professor of International Law
University of Pécs

Alternate Arbitrator
e Laszlo BLUTMAN
Professor, University of Szeged

05/2019

05/2019

05/2019

05/2019

04/2025

04/2025

3/2019

03/2019

03/2019

03/2019

05/2025

05/2025

05/2025

05/2025

04/2031

04/2031

03/2025

03/2019

03/2025

03/2025
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ITALY

Conciliators
¢ Riccardo PISILLO MAZZESCHI
Emeritus Professor of International Law, University of Siena

o Attila TANZI
Professor of International Law, University of Bologna

Arbitrator

¢ Maria Chiara MALAGUTI
Professor of International Law,
Universita Cattolica Sacro Cuore, Milano

Alternate Arbitrator
e Ida CARACCIOLO
Professor of International Law, University of Napoli 2

LATVIA

Conciliator
e Marting PAPARINSKIS
Reader in Public International Law, University College London

Arbitrator
¢ Inga REINE
Judge at the General Court, Court of Justice of the European Union

LIECHTENSTEIN

Mandates expired

LITHUANIA

Conciliators

e Toma BIRMONTIENE
Professor, Institute of Public Law,
Mykolas Romeris University Law School

e Vyganté MILASIOTE
Professor, Faculty of Law, University of Vilnius

Arbitrator

e Andrius NAMAVICIUS
Ambassador, Director, Law and International Treaties Department,
Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Lithuania

Alternate Arbitrator ]
e Lyra JAKULEVICIENE
Professor and Dean, Mykolas Romeris University Law School

02/2025

02/2025

02/2025

02/2025

05/2019

05/2019

03/2021

03/2021

03/2021

03/2021

02/2031

02/2031

02/2031

02/2031

05/2025

05/2025

03/2027

03/2027

03/2027

03/2027



MEMBERS AND ALTERNATE MEMBERS OF THE COURT - page 6

LUXEMBOURG

Conciliator
o Danielle SCHWEITZER
Chamber President, Court of Appeal, Luxembourg

Arbitrator

e Annick BRAUN
Counsellor at the Administrative Court, Luxembourg

Alternate Arbitrator
e Annick EVERLING
Deputy Director, Justices of the Peace

MALTA

Mandates expired

MOLDOVA

Mandates expired

MONACO

Mandates expired

MONTENEGRO

Conciliator ; )
o Nikola RAZNATOVIC

Director of the Section for Restrictive Measures and Public
International Law, Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Montenegro

Arbitrator ; .
¢ Ivana SIKMANOVIC

Acting General Director for International Legal Affairs,

Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Montenegro

NORTH MACEDONIA

Mandates expired

NORWAY

Mandates expired

POLAND

Conciliators
e Anna WYROZUMSKA
Professor, University of Lodz

¢ Michat KOWALSKI
Professor, Jagiellonian University in Kraké

03/2025

03/2025

03/2025

09/2024

09/2024

05/2025

05/2025

03/2031

03/2031

03/2031

09/2030

09/2030

05/2031

05/2031
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(Poland continued)

Arbitrator ]
e Roman KWIECIEN
Professor, Jagiellonian University in Krakéw

Alternate Arbitrator
o Przemystaw SAGANEK
Professor, Polish Academy of Science

PORTUGAL
Conciliator

 Gilberto Jorge DE SOUSA JERONIMO
Ambassador, Permanent Representative to the Council of Europe

Arbitrator

e Manuel Jorge MAYER DE ALMEIDA RIBEIRO
Professor, Social and Political Sciences Faculty,
University of Lisbon

Alternate Arbitrator

o Mateus PEREIRA KOWALSKI
Professor, Autonomous University of Lisbon /
Director of the International Law Department,
Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Portugal

ROMANIA

Mandates expired

SAN MARINO

No appointments made so far

SLOVENIA

Conciliators

e Verica TRSTENJAK
Former advocate general at the Court of Justice of the EU
and former judge at the General Court of the EU,
Professor of European Law, University of Vienna and
University of Ljubljana, Member of the Bureau of the Court

e Anton BEBLER
Professor Emeritus, Faculty of Social Sciences
University of Ljubljana

Arbitrator

e Vasilka SANCIN
Member of the UN Human Rights Council Advisory Committee
Head of the Department of International Law, Faculty of Law,
University of Ljubljana, Member of the Bureau of the Court

(Slovenia continued)

05/2025

05/2025

02/2021

02/2021

02/2021

07/2019

07/2019

07/2019

05/2031

05/2031

02/2027

02/2027

02/2027

07/2025

07/2025

07/2025
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Alternate Arbitrator 07/2019
e Jure VIDMAR

Professor of Public International Law,

University of Maastricht

SWEDEN

Conciliators

e Anne RAMBERG 10/2021
Attorney-at-Law,
Former Secretary-General of the Swedish Bar Association
Alternate Member of the Bureau of the Court

e Marie JACOBSSON 10/2021
Ambassador, former Principal Legal Adviser on International Law,
Ministry for Foreign Affairs of Sweden

Arbitrator

¢ Mats MELIN 10/2021
Former Justice and Chairman of the Supreme Administrative Court
Alternate Member of the Bureau of the Court

Alternate Arbitrator
o Pal WRANGE 10/2021
Professor of Public International Law, Stockholm University

SWITZERLAND

Conciliators
e Lucius CAFLISCH 07/2019
Former Member of the International Law Commission of the
United Nations; former Judge at the European Court of
Human Rights; former Director of the Graduate Institute of
International Studies, Geneva

¢ Daniel THURER
Consultant, Stiffler & Partner, Rechtsanwalte, Ziirich 07/2019
Professor emeritus, Faculty of Law, University of Zlrich

TAJIKISTAN

Arbitrator

¢ Nasiba ISLOMOVA 04/2022
Leading Expert of the Supreme Economic Court of the
Republic of Tajikistan

UKRAINE

No appointments made so far

UZBEKISTAN

Mandates expired

07/2025

10/2027

10/2027

10/2027

10/2027

07/2025

07/2025

04/2028



